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Our Reference: 1901504 

21 January 2020 

Mr John Traa 
Wellington Shire Council 
18 Desailly Street, 
Sale VIC 3850 

Dear John 

W E L L I N - - - '  '- 
S H I R E  COUNCIL 

21 JAN 2020 

RE: APPLICATION FOR A PLANNING PERMIT 
USE & DEVELOPMENT OF A THIRD DWELLING (RETROSPECTIVE) 
951 CAIRNBROOK ROAD, GLENGARRY 
LOT 1 ON TITLE PLAN NO. 578729F (VOLUME: 09208, FOLIO: 160) 

I refer to the above matter and advise that Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. Ltd. acts on behalf of 
Colin McColl, whose father, Ron McColl, owns the above property. 

Colin and his parents live on the farm and have grazed livestock across both it and Lots 2-7 on 
TP578729F since purchasing them on 158h of December 1976. The McColl family farm totals over 
800 hectares in area. 
The subject site has contained four dwellings for many decades. Figure 1, which shows the 
location of the four dwellings that were in use on the land on 1/1/2000, has been provided to 
demonstrate this and how the dwellings were used at that time. 

In 2014 Colin's parents indicated that they were planning to retire from farming. So, it was decided 
that Colin's daughter would move back home from Queensland to assist him and his wife in 
running the family farm when his parents retired. 

Colin assessed the two available dwellings on the land, i.e. Dwellings 3 & 4 on Figure I ,  with a 
view to his daughter residing in one of them upon her return. 

However, Dwelling 3 had been uninhabited for many years and had become unliveable. So, it was 
ruled out 

Dwelling 4 had been used for short or medium-term accommodation by farm workers from time 
to time since the photograph in Figure I was taken. However, Colin's inspection of it led to the 
discovery of asbestos sheeting in the bathroom. He had this sheeting removed across the 13th and 
14th of April 2014 only to discover that white ants had infested in the building frame. 

At this point, Colin made the decision to replace Dwelling 4 on Figure 1 with the relocated house 
shown at Figure 2, rather than attempt to renovate it for his daughter. Colin made this decision 
based upon the incorrect assumption that he was entitled to replace a longstanding dwelling 
without requiring a planning permit. The relocated dwelling was erected on the site on 24 '  of 
May 2014 in preparation for his daughter's arrival. 

Earlier this year, Colin's parents did formally retire from farming and his daughter commenced 
the process of moving back home to take up residence in the relocated dwelling. Colin has had 
discussions with Council and made inquiries about getting a certificate of occupancy for the 
dwelling. He now understands that a planning permit was required prior to the use and 
development of the dwelling. With that in mind, he has instructed Beveridge Williams & Co. Pty. 
Ltd. to seek retrospective approval for planning permission to use and develop the relocated 
dwelling on the subject land. 
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Figure I :  Aerial Photograph of the four dwellings on the subject site taken on 1/1/2000 

Figure 2: Photograph of  the relocated dwelling that was erected in place of  Dwelling 4 (as shown 
in Figure 1) on 24th May 2014 



A review of the Wellington Planning Scheme reveals that the following Clauses are relevant to 
this proposal: 

• Clause 13.03-1S (Floodplain Management); 
• Clause 14.01 (Agriculture); 
• Clause 15.02-35 (Aboriginal Cultural Heritage), noting that the proposed dwelling will be 

located in exactly the same position as the former farm worker's dwelling. This part of the 
site was significantly disturbed through the construction of that dwelling. Hence, the 
proposal does not need to be preceded by preparation of a Cultural Heritage 
Management Plan; 

• Clause 21.01-2 (Environmental and Landscape Values); 
• Clause 21.14-3 (Flooding); 
• Clause 21.17-2 (Agriculture); 
• Clause 22.02 (Rural Policy); 
• Clause 35.07 (Farming Zone), noting that Clause 35.07-3 triggers the need for a planning 

permit for the use and development of a third dwelling; 
• Clause 44.04 (Land Subject to Inundation Overlay), noting that Clause 44.06-3 triggers the 

need for a planning permit for a development of this nature; and, 
• Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines). 

The following documents have been uploaded into SPEAR along with this letter in support of 
the proposal: 

• A Title search statement and title plan for the subject site; 
• A Planning Property report for the subject site, which demonstrates the applicable zoning 

and overlay controls; 
• A Site Context Analysis that discusses the nature of land use and development across the 

subject site, its immediate surrounds and the applicable planning policies; 
• A Planning Assessment that discusses the proposal in light of the provisions of the 

applicable clauses listed above; 
• A site plan, floorplan & elevations of the proposed dwelling for endorsement under any 

permit granted; and, 
• A cheque in the amount of $1,892 will be presented at the front counter of the Wellington 

Shire Council headquarters to cover the applicable fee for an application made under 
Classes 1 & 11. 

If you require any further information prior to making a decision on this application, please do 
not hesitate to call me on 03 5144 3877. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Chris Curnow 
Principal Planner 
BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 

enc: Title Search, Planning Property Report, Site Context Analysis, Planning Assessment and a Site Plan, floorplan 
and photographs of the dwelling for endorsement 



SUBJECT LAND 
Address 951 CAIRNBROOK ROAD, GLENGARRY 

Lot Details: 
I 

Lot 1 on Title Plan No. 578729F 

Title Particulars: 1 Volume: 09208, Folio: 160 

Title Restrictions: None 

Area & Shape: 1 54.56 hectares formed in a trapezoidal shape 

Topography: 

Soil Type: 

Agricultural Capacity: 
II Planning Unit: 

Zoning: 

Overlays: 

Improvements: 

Relatively flat land tha t  falls towards Rosedale Creek, which snakes 
through it's west portion in a north-south al ignment, as shown opposite. 

Stratford 

Grazing 

4a: Rosedale-Stradbroke 

Farming 

Land Subject to  Inundation (partially — see m a p  opposite) 

Four dwellings o c c u p y  the central portion of the land. Dwelling 1 is 
occup ied  b y  the permit appl icant 's  parents. Dwelling 2 is occup ied  by 
the permit app l icant  a n d  his wife. Dwelling 3 is unoccup ied  and 
d i lap idated and  has been  for some time. Dwelling 4 is a house that  was 
re located to the property to rep lace an older house in 2014. This was 
d o n e  b y  the permit app l icant  in preparat ion for his daughter  to return to 
the  farm, o c c u p y  it a n d  assist in the running of  the overall 800-hectare 
family farm. All of  the dwellings are, or have been, used by  the McColl 
family in the running of the family farm during the last 43 years. The 
dwellings a n d  farm buildings around them are accessible via a centrally 
l oca ted  gravel driveway, which connects to Cairnbrook Road near the 
centre of the road frontage. Some landscaping trees have been 
p lan ted a long the dr iveway a n d  around Dwelling 1, with riparian 
vegetat ion a long Rosedale Creek a n d  some shelterbelts elsewhere. 

AERIAL VIEW OF THE FOUR DWELLINGS ON 
THE SUBJECT LAND TAKEN ON 20/1/2019 

DWELLING 4 (THE RELOCATED HOUSE) VIEWED FROM 
THE NORTHWEST. TAKEN IN DECEMBER 2019 

ADJOINING PROPERTIES: 

DWELLING 4 (THE RELOCATED HOUSE) VIEWED FROM 
THE NORTH. TAKEN IN DECEMBER 2019 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SUBJECT SITE 
(OUTLINED YELLOW) 

ZONING & OVERLAY MAP 

FZ 

LSI() 

The subject site abuts: 

• Cairnbrook Road for a distance o f  636.1 metres a long the full length of its north boundary.  This road reserve has a width of 60 metres. It a c c o m m o d a t e s  a two-way, line- 
marked, bitumen-sealed rural-connector road with grassed, rural-style dra inage d o w n  both sides where it abuts the subject site. 

• Lot 2 on 1P578729F a long the full length of  its 1,005.3 metre long east boundary.  This property is o w n e d  a n d  fa rmed as part  of  the McColl 's farm 800+ hectare farm 
holding. It enjoys 636.1 metres of f rontage to Cairnbrook Road a long its north boundary  a n d  is used purely for livestock grazing; and, 

• Lot 5 on TP578729F along the full length of  its 603.5 metre long south boundary.  This property is also o w n e d  a n d  fa rmed as part  of the McColl 's farm 800+ hectare farm 
holding. It enjoys 603.5 metres of f rontage to Lower Cairnbrook Road along its south boundary  and  is used purely for livestock grazing; and, 

• Lot 7 on TP578729F a long the full length of  its 803.5 metre long west boundary.  This property is also o w n e d  a n d  farmed as part  o f  the McColl 's farm 800+ hectare farm 
holding. It has a width of 21.2 metres a n d  area of  2.46 hectares. It is used purely for livestock grazing. 

It is also noted that  section of  the McColl 's overall family farm a t  951 Cairnbrook Road, Glengarry has area of  621.4 hectares a n d  does not  include any dwellings beyond 
those conta ined on Lot 1. 

Site Conte)0 h,nalysis 1. Addres 95,1 Cairnbrook Road, 
Glengarry ' 

Version: 1 
Reference: 1901504 

- Issued: 21/01/2020 

PLANNING UNITS MAP 

Subject Site 

•,' I I!. 
• 

Planning Unit 4 a -  Rosedale-Stradbroke 

SOIL/LANDFORM MAP 

Sf Stratford Level Plain 

ill 
Beveridge WiRiams 



PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

DWELLING FLOORPLAN 

NORTH ELEVATION 

SOUTH ELEVATION 

Planning Policy Framework & Municipal Strategic Statement: 
• Replacing an existing dwelling with a new dwelling of a similar size so as not to 

This application seeks retrospective approval for the use and development of a third dwelling excessively increase the extent of residential accommodation within the farm; 
on the subject site. The proposed dwelling was recently relocated from another property to 

• Locating the proposed new dwelling in portion of the farm where there has not replace a former dwelling that had been used sporadically to house workers on the McColl been any agricultural land uses for at  least 20 years. family's 800 hectare livestock grazing farm. However, it had become unliveable due to the 
presence of asbestos sheeting and white ants in the frame. The proposed dwelling has been designed to comply with the decision guidelines 

set out at Clause 44.04-8 as it: The new dwelling is needed to accommodate the applicant's daughter, who is moving back 
to the area to assist in the running of the family farm now that the applicant's parents, who • Will effectively maintain the existing situation, insofar as the proposed new 
live in one of the other dwellings on the subject site, have retired from farming. dwelling will be sited exactly where the former worker's dwelling was and have 

A fourth dwelling that is also on the subject land, i.e. the old guest's cottage, was deemed too very similar proportions. This will avoid changes to flood behaviour and maintain 
access to the existing driveway for all of the residents on the land; dilapidated to be renovated for this purpose. It is noted that there are only three dwellings 

across this 600 hectare section of the overall McColl family farm, which is all contained in one • Will not increase the risk to life or property in the event of a flood as no 
title. Hence, the replacement of the third dwelling will only result in a dwelling density of 1 in significant new works will need to be carried out and there will be ample 
200 hectares, i.e. well less than 1 in 40 hectares, within this part of their farm. opportunity for residents to avoid floodwaters if required; and, 

As such, the proposal accords with the policy objectives of: • Flooding in the Rosedale Creek typically only occurs when heavy rainfall 
around Toongabbie coincides with flooding in the Latrobe River system. Given 

• Clauses 13.03-1S and 21.14-3 as the proposed third dwelling: floods in the Latrobe River are typically forecast well in advance there will be 
i. Is located in exactly the same position as the equivalently large former worker's dwelling ample warning time prior to evacuation. 

was, which means there will be no impact on flood behaviour; Orderly Planning: 
ii. enjoys easy access to flood free land for evacuation purposes. So, the proposal will be 

not lead to any additional risk to life or property in the event of a flood. The proposed new dwelling will allow the McColl's to continue farming their 800 
hectare holding as a family for the fore-seeable future. It will also restore the 

• Clauses 14.01, 21.01-2 and 21.17-2 as it will minimise the amount of land that is lost to amount of housing that the property has usually carried during the McColl's 44 
productive agriculture to the fullest extent possible, whilst providing an adequate years running it while not exceeding an overall density of 1 dwelling/200 hectares. 
workforce on site for the McColl family farm to continue productive operation; Council has consistently granted planning permits in similar circumstances; so, 

• Clause 22.02 as it will extend the capacity of the McColl family to graze livestock over their approval will represent a consistent, or orderly approach to planning. 
large, well established family farm without removing any land from agricultural production The effect on the amenity of the area: 
or limiting the capacity of adjoining farms to continue operation. The proposed dwelling will be well set back from any external property 

The purpose of the zone and overlays: boundaries. So, it will not lead to any significant works near adjoining farms, nor 
The proposed dwelling has been designed to comply with the purpose of Clause 35.07 by: changes to the way the land is used. This will mitigate against any amenity 

impacts. 
• Replacing an unliveable dwelling with a newer one to allow a family member to move 

back onto the 800 hectare family farm and assist in day to day farming activities; Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water 
quality 

• Siting the new dwelling in a position where it will not impact upon the capacity of adjoining 
land to continue its use for productive agriculture. The proposed dwelling does not necessitate any significant works within 100 

metres of Rosedale Creek or any farm dams. So, it won' t  lead to land degradation 
The proposed dwelling has been designed to comply with the purpose of Clause 44.04 by: or water quality impacts. 

• Locating the proposed newer dwelling in exactly the same position as the former dwelling Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the quality 
so as to avoid impacts upon flood behaviour in the Rosedale Creek catchment; of stormwater within and exiting the site 

• Siting the new dwelling in a position where wastewater associated with it can be managed The proposed dwelling does not necessitate any significant works near Rosedale 
with a setback of more than 100 metres from Rosedale Creek in order to protect water Creek or common drainage mechanisms. So, it won' t  impact stormwater quality. 
quality in the catchment. The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction: 

Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision: 
No native vegetation will be impacted by the proposal. 

The proposed new dwelling has been designed and located to comply with the decision Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to guidelines set out at Clause 35.07-6 by: regenerate: 
• Locating the proposed dwelling more than 100 metres away from Rosedale Creek to avoid 

impacts upon it in accordance with the objectives of the West Gippsland Catchment No native vegetation will be impacted by the proposal. 
Management Strategy; The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the location of the land 

• Providing appropriate accommodation on site for Colin's daughter so she can replace the and the use, development or management of the land so as to minimise any such 

role his parents have played in the running of the family farm now they have retired; hazard: 

• Setting the dwelling far enough away from Rosedale Creek to allow the wastewater The subject site is not recognised as being susceptible to erosion or bushfire risk. 

management system associated with it to retain 100m setback; and, Flood risk has been addressed above. 

• Avoiding creating any impacts upon adjoining and nearby agricultural uses by positioning Loading and unloading facilities and any associated amenity, traffic flow and road 

the proposed dwelling well within the boundaries of the family farm. safety impacts: 

The site retains ample space for the loading/unloading of vehicles associated with 
the agricultural and residential uses on the property. 

/ 

Beveridge Williams 



PROPOSED DWELLING AT 951 CAIRN BROOK ROAD, GLENGARRY 

PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
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